INSTRUMENTS

OPERATING MANUAL

CUBE 2-360 GREEN

Line Laser

adainstruments.com




2 English

©

horizontal line |

5m

o olw >

oy
Nosling.Hajang et had 128
oD, s, i
vl
MADENG
wnwadainstuments com

NoTaBALIT
ECRUR 1201405

Conples i 2| GR 1010204 10401
gt drtorspas o
.50, Gted e 2007



English 3

THE MANUFACTURE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES (NOT
HAVING AN IMPACT ON THE SPECIFICATIONS) TO THE DESIGN,
COMPLETE SET WITHOUT GIVING PRIOR WARNING.

APPLICATION

Line laser ADA CUBE 2-360 Green is designed to check the horizontal and
vertical position of the surfaces of the elements of building structures and
also to transfer the angle of inclination of the structural part to similar
parts during construction and installation works.

SPECIFICATIONS

Laser beam Horizontal line 360°/vertical line 360°

Light sources 2 laser diodes with laser emission
wave length of 532 nm

Laser safety Class ..........c.ccccoeervernerrerninnns Class 2, <1mW

Accuracy +3mm/10m

Self-leveling range .. . +4°
Operating range with/without receiver ...... 230/130 ft (70/40 m)

Power source Li-ion battery 3.7 V/ 3xAA 1,5V
Tripod thread 2x1/4"

Operating temperature .............c.ccccoeeune... -5°C +45°C

Weight 0,86 1b (390 g)

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

—_

Emitting a horizontal and vertical laser line.

2. Quick self-leveling: when line accuracy is out of the range the laser
line flashes and the warning sound is produced.

Compensator locking system for safe transportation.

Intermediate compensator locking system for slope operation.
Indoor and outdoor performance function.

kAW
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@LASER LINES
@ FEATURES

Vertical laser beam (V) / Horizontal laser beam (H)
Detector mode

Battery compartment

Tripod mount 1/4"

Compensator switch (ON/X/OFF)

Vertical laser window

Horizontal laser window

NouprwNn=

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please follow up instructions given in operating manual. Do not stare into
beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even from greater distances).
Do not aim laser beam at persons or animals. The laser plane should be
set up so that the beam path is not at normal eye level. Use the line laser
for measuring jobs only.

Do not open line laser housing. Repairs should be carried out by autho-
rized workshops only. Please contact your local dealer. Do not remove
warning labels or safety instructions. Keep line laser away from children.

Do not use line laser in explosive environment.

OPERATION

Cube 2-360 Green is a reliable and convenient line laser. It will be irreplace-
able instrument for many years.

1. Before use, remove battery compartment cover. Insert three batteries
into battery compartment with proper polarity, then put the cover back.

2. Set the compensator locking grip (5) into ON position.

If the switch is ON,that means the power is on and the compensator is working.
If the switch (5)is in intermediate position, that means the power is opened,the
compensation is still locked, but it will not warn if you issue the slope. It's
the hand-mode.
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If the switch (5) is OFF, that means that the line laser is off, the compensator
is also locked.

3. Press button (1) to switch the vertical beam on. Press button (1)once again
to switch the horizontal beam on. Press button (1) to switch the horizontal
and vertical beams on. Switch on only necessary laser lines in order to save
battery life.

4. Press button (2). The mode “outside” is activated. Press button (2) once
again. The tool begins to operate in “inside” mode. Use the detector of laser

beam for this mode. See the operating manual for the operation with detector.
TO CHECK THE ACCURACY

@TO CHECK THE ACCURACY OF LINE LASER (SLOPE OF PLANE)

Place the line laser on the tripod 5m away from the wall so the horizontal
laser line will be directed to the wall.

Switch on the power. The line laser starts to self-level. Mark point A on the
wall to show the contact of laser beam with the wall. Turn the line laser by
90° and mark points B, C, D on the wall. Measure distance “h” between the
highest and lowest points (these are A and D points in the picture).

If “h"is <6 mm, the measurement accuracy is good. If “h” exceeds 6 mm,
apply service center.

TO CHECK PLUMB

Choose a wall and set laser 5m away from the wall. Mark point A on the
wall, please note the distance from point A to ground should be 3m. Hang
a plumb line from A point to ground and find a plumb point B on ground.
turn on the laser and make the vertical laser line meet the point B, along
the vertical laser line on the wall and measure the distance 3m from point
B to another point C. Point C must be on the vertical laser line, it means the
height of C point is 3m.

Measure the distance from point A to point C, if the distance is over 2 mm,
please, contact with seller to calibrate the laser.
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CARE AND CLEANING

Please handle measuring line laser with care. Clean with soft cloth only
after any use. If necessary damp cloth with some water. If line laser is wet
clean and dry it carefully. Pack it up only if it is perfectly dry. Transport in
original container/case only.

Note: During transport On/Off compensator lock (5) must be set to posi-

tion “OFF". Disregard may lead to damage of compensator.

SPECIFIC REASONS FOR ERRONEOUS MEASURING RESULTS

+ Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

+ Dirty laser emitting window;

+ After line laser has been dropped or hit. Please check the accuracy;

+ Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will beused in cold areas
after it has been stored in warm areas (or the other way round) please wait
some minutes before carrying out measurements.

ELECTROMAGNETIC ACCEPTABILITY (EMC)

« It cannot be completely excluded that this instrument will disturb other
instruments (e.g. navigation systems);

« will be disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive electromagnetic ra-
diation nearby industrial facilities or radio transmitters).

PRODUCT LIFE

Product life of the tool is 7 years. The battery and the tool should never
be placed in municipal waste. Date of production, manufacturer’s contact
information, country of origin are indicated on the product sticker.

@ LASER CLASS 2 WARNING LABEL ON THE LINE LASER
LASER CLASSIFICATION

The line laser is a laser class 2 laser product accortding to DIN IEC 60825-
1:2014. Itis allowed to use unit without further safety precautions.



English 7

WARRANTY

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the original purchaser to
be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use for a
period of two (2) years from the date of purchase. During the warranty pe-
riod, and upon proof of purchase, the product will be repaired or replaced
(with the same or similar model at manufactures option), without charge
for either parts of labour. In case of a defect please contact the dealer
where you originally purchased this product. The warranty will not apply
to this product if it has been misused, abused or altered. Without limiting
the foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or dropping the unit are
presumed to be defects resulting from misuse or abuse.

EXCEPTIONS FROM RESPONSIBILITY

The user of this product is expected to follow the instructions given in op-
erators’ manual. Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect
condition and adjustment the user is expected to carry out periodic checks
of the product's accuracy and general performance. The manufacturer,
or its representatives, assumes no responsibility of results of a faulty or
intentional usage or misuse including any direct, indirect, consequential
damage, and loss of profits. The manufacturer, or its representatives, as-
sumes no responsibility for consequential damage, and loss of profits by
any disaster (earthquake, storm, flood ...), fire, accident, or an act of a third
party and/or a usage in other than usual conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibility for
any damage, and loss of profits due to a change of data, loss of data and
interruption of business etc., caused by using the product or an unusable
product. The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsi-
bility for any damage, and loss of profits caused by usage other thsn ex-
plained in the users’ manual.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibility for
damage caused by wrong movement or action due to connecting with oth-
er products.
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WARRANTY DOESN'T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed, erased, re-
moved or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result of their nor-
mal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of improvement
and expansion of normal sphere of product application, mentioned in the
service instruction, without tentative written agreement of the expert pro-
vider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.

5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including, without lim-
itation, misapplication or nrgligence of the terms of service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.

7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment, maintenance
with low-quality and non-standard materials, presence of any liquids and
foreign objects inside the product.

8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period because

of damages during the operation of the product, it's transportation and
storing, warranty doesn’t resume.
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WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product

Serial number. Date of sale

Name of commercial organization

stamp of commercial organization

Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 24 months after the
date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for
free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing defects.

Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled
(stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is
under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct or
consequential damages, loss of profit or any other damage which occur
in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible
damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. | have no
complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of
garranty service and i agree.

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!

If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical support contact
seller of this product
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NPOV3BOAUTENb OCTAB/ISIET 3A COBOI MPABO BHOCUTb M3ME-
HEHUA HE BIMAOLWNE HA TEXHUYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTUKN B KOH-
CTPYKUMIO, BHELLHWIA BUA, N KOMNAEKTALMIO BE3 YBEAOMJ/IEHUSA

NMPUMEHEHWNE

NasepHblin ypoBeHb ADA CUBE 2-360 Green  npegHasHadeH Ans
NMPOBEPKN  TOPU3OHTANIbHOCTU U BEPTUKANbHOCTU  PaCMoIOXeHUs
MOBEPXHOCTEl 3N1EeMEHTOB CTPOUTE/bHbLIX KOHCTPYKUMWIA, a Tak xe Ans
nepeHoca yria Hak/NoHa AeTann KOHCTPYKLMUM Ha aHanornyHble getanm
npu NPOV3BOACTBE CTPOUTENbHO-MOHTaXHbIX PaboT.

TEXHUYECKUE AAHHbIE

NasepHbIVi nyy ropusoHTanbHas NMHns 360°
BepTUKanbHasa AnMHMA 360°

JlazepHble UBNYHATENN ........vcvvcivninne 2 nas. Avoja ¢ JIMHHOM
BOJIHbI N1a3. U3/1y4d. 532 nm

Knacc nasepa Knacc 2, <1mBT

TouHoCTb +3MM/10M

AwnanasoH caMOBbIpaBHNUBaHUA ........... +4°

Pa6ouuii guanasoH
(c npueMHUKOM/6€3 NpUEMHUKA)* ...... 70/40 m
NCTOUHUK MUTAHUSA ... Li-ion akkymynsatop 3.7 B
/ 3xAA 1,5B
Pe3b6a nog WwTaTme . 2x1/4"
MpoaonknTenbHOCTb pa6oThl ...~ 15y, ec/in BCe BK/IIOYEHO
Pa6ouunii AuanasoH TemnepaTtyp .......... -5°C +45°C
Bec 390 rp

PYHKUMNOHAJIbHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKWN NASEPHOIO YPOBHA

Jla3epHblii  ypoBeHb U3/yyaeT BepTUKaNbHY U FOPU3OHTaNbHYH
JNINHUW. BbICTPOE CaMOBbIpaBHUBAHME: 1a3ePHbI lyd MUraeT 1 NojaeTcs
npeaynpexaarowinii  3ByKOBOM CUrHaA, KOrAa NasepHblli  ypoBeHb
OTKJIOHEH Ha YroJ, BbIXOAALLMIA 3@ AMana3oH BblpaBHVBaHKS.
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Bnokvnposka komneHcaTopa AN 6e30MacHOW  TPaHCMOPTUMPOBKU.
MpomexyTouHas 610K1pPOBKa KOMMeHcaTopa A1 paboThbl MO Hak/IOHOM.
®yHKUMA paboTbl BHYTPY NOMeLLeHNs/ Ha yauLe.

@ NA3EPHbIE IVHUN

@ CBOWCTBA

1. KHonka BkntoueHns BeptukanbHoro (V) / ropusoHTanbHoro (H)
NasepHoro nyven

KHorka BKNtoUeH s pexriMa paboThl € 4eTeKTOpom
BatapeiiHblii oTcek

Pe3bba 1/4"

Pyuka 6nokmposku komneHcatopa (ON/X/OFF)

BepTukanbHoe oKHO nasepa

lOpn30oHTaNbHOE OKHO Nla3epa

NoukswnN

MNCNOJIb3OBAHUE NNASEPHOIO YPOBHA

CUBE 2-360 Green - 3T0 HaAeXHbIl, YA06HbIN nasepHblil ypoBeHb. ITOT
YPOBEeHb CTaHeT He3aMeHUMbIM /i BaC Ha MHOTWE rojbl.

1. Mepes nCNonb3oBaHMEM OTKPONTe KPbILWKY 6aTapeliHoro oTceka.
Cobntogast MONAPHOCTL, BCTaBbTe TpW 6aTapeiiku / akkyMynsTop B
6aTapeliHblil OTCeK, 3aTeM 3aKPOMTe KPbILLIKY.

2.YcraHoBuTe pyuky (5) B nosioxeHne ON, ABa nasepHbIX yda BKIOYaTCS.
Ecnv pyyka HaxoanTcsa B nonoxeHun ON - nasepHbIli ypoBeHb BKIOUEH 1
KOMMeHcaTop paboTaert.

CpegHee nonoxeHne pydky (5) o3HayaeT, YTO NasepHbIA ypoOBeHb
BK/IIOYEH, HO KOMMeHcaTop 3a610KMpoBaH, U MpU HakloHe 1a3epHoro
YPOBHS CUrHana npeAnpexaeHnsa He nociegyer.

MonoxeHne py4yku (5) OFF o3HauaeT, 4To NasepHbIil ypoBeHb BbIK/IHOUEH 1
KOMMeHcaTop 3ab/10KMPOBaH.

3. HaxmumTe Ha KHoMKy (1) 04MH pa3 — BKIKOUUTCA TONBKO BEPTUKaNbHbIA
Nyd. HaxxmuTe Ha KHOMKy (1) eLe pas - BKIUUTCSA TONIbKO FOPU3OHTaIbHBI
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nasepHbli nyd. HaxmuTe KHOMKy (1) eLLie pa3s - BKAOUUTCA BEPTUKaNbHBbIN
N TOPWU30HTaNbHbIA Nyyn. [Ns 3KOHOMUM 3apsiga b6atapein Bkatoualite
TONBKO HeobXoAuMble N8 paboTbl NasepHble Nyyn.4. HaxmuTe oauH
pa3 Ha KHOMKY (2). JTazepHbIi ypoBeHb HaXOAUTCSA B pexXunme ,Ha ynuvue”.
HaxmuTe Ha KHOMKY (2) eLlie pa3. J/lazepHblil ypoBeHb HauHeT paboTaTb B
pexume , BHYTpY noMeLeHns”. na paboTbl B 3TOM pexume UCNoNb3yliTe
JeTeKTop JflazepHoro nyya. Mcnonb3yinte [JeTekTop COrAacHO ero
VNHCTPYKLMM MO NMPYIMEHEHNIO.

@ MPOBEPKA TOYHOCTW JIASEPHOIO YPOBHA

YCTaHOBUTE Na3epHbIi ypoOBEHb Ha LUTAaTUB B 5 M OT CTeHbI TaK, YTObbI
rOpV30HTa/bHbIN Na3epHbIA Nyd Bbin HanpaeneH K cTeHe. BkatounTe
NUTaHWe 1 JOXANTECh 3aBepLUeHNs NPoLecca CaMmoBbIPaBHBaHVISA.
MomeTbTe Ha cTeHe bykBol A TOUKY CONMPUKOCHOBEHUS la3epHOro lyya
€O cTeHoOW. NoBopaymBas nasepHsblli ypoBeHb Ha 90° COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
obpasom, nomeTbTe Ha cTeHe Toukn B, C, D. 3mepbTe paccTosiHue “h”
MeXzy BbICLLEN N HU3LLeR Toukamu (A8 NpYMepa Ha PUCYHKe 3TO TOUKM
A 1 D). Ecam “h” £ 6 MM, TO TOYHOCTb M3MepeHui xopolas. Ecam “h”
npeBbILLIaeT 6 MM, 06paTUTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIeHTP.

NMPOBEPKA TOYHOCTW BEPTUKAJIBHOI'O JTYHA

YCTaHOBUTb Na3epHblii YpOBEHb Ha PaCcCTOAHUN MPUBAN3UTENBHO 5M
OT CTeHbl. YKpPenuTb Ha CTeHe OTBeC CO LUHYPOM JJIMHOI OKOMO 2,5M.
BkatounTe nasepHblii ypoBeHb U HampaBbTe BepTUKANbHYH ANHUKO Ha
OTBEC CO LLUHYPOM.

TOYHOCTb IMHUW HaxXoAUTCA B AOMNYCTUMBbIX Npejenax, ecnv oTKIoHeHne
BEPTVKANbHON NVHUM (CBEpPXYy WAN CHU3Y) He MpeBblllaeT MON0BUHY
3HaYeHNs XapakTepuUCTUKN ,TOYHOCTL" (+/-3MM Ha 10M). Ecin TouHOCTL
Na3epHOro YpPOBHS He COOTBETCTBYeT 3asB/leHHOW, HeobXOoAMMO
06paTUTLCA B aBTOPU30BaHHbIV CepBUCHBIV LieHTp. MprmMedanme: M3-3a
0COB6EHHOCTUN KOHCTPYKLIMY 1a3epHOro U3nyvaTens JonyckaeTcs
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HEOHOPOAHOCTb U Pa3NUHas UHTEHCMBHOCTb SPKOCTM Ia3epPHOro nyya
no NepuMeTpy B pas/INyHbIX YCIOBUAX OCBELLLEHHOCTY.

HeoAHOpOAHOCTL 1a3epHOro yya: nasepHble 61KK, HO cepeanHa

nyya onpegensietcs. PasnnyHas ApKoCTb 1a3epHOro yya: oTanyme
MHTEHCMBHOCTK A0 50%.

yX0p, 3A YCTPOCTBOM

. noxanycra, 6epexxHo obpallaiTeck C 1a3epHbIM YPOBHEM.
Na3epHblii ypoBeHb - TOUHbIV NPUBOP, KOTOPbIN A0/KEH XPaHUTLCS
1 NCMOb30BaTbCst C OCTOPOXHOCTbIO.

. 6epeyb OT TPACKM 1 BUGPaLmii! Tpy TpaHCNOPTMPOBKe 06s3aTeslb-
HO B10KMPYITE MAATHUK.

. npu 3arpsisHeHNV NPOTUPaiTe NasepHbI ypoBeHb MArKol Tpsin-
Kol. Mpy HEOB6XOAMMOCTU CMOUMTE TPSAMKY BOZOW. He ncnonb3yiite
abpasvBHble YNACTALLME BELLLeCTBA UAN PACTBOPUTENN.

. eC/I NasepHbIli ypoBeHb BAAXHbIA, OCTOPOXHO BbITPUTE €ro Ha
cyxo.

. He XpaHuUTe NasepHbl ypoBeHb Npu Temnepatypax Huxe - 20° C
1 Bbilwe 50° C, B NPOTVMBHOM C/lyYae a3epHbIil ypoBeHb MOXET
BbIVITV 13 CTPOS.

. perynsipHo npoBepsiiTe HaCTPOKY 1a3epHOro YPOBHS.

BO3MOXXHbIE MPNYMHbBI OLUMBEOYHbIX PE3Y/IbTATOB M3MEPEHNIN

. 1N3MepeHus MPOBOASATCA Yepes CTeK/IAHHOe UM MAaCcTUKOBOE OKHO;

. 3arpsisHeH NasepHbIli U3nyvaTtens;

. eC/I Na3epHbI ypoBeHb YPOHWAN AW yaapuan. B aTom ciyyae npo-
BepbTe TOUHOCTb. [P HE06X0ANMOCTN 06paATUTECH B aBTOPU30BaHHbIN
CEepPBUCHBbIN LieHTp.

. CUNbHble KoNebaHWs TemnepaTypbl: eC/v Noc/e XpaHeHVs B Terne
NasepHbI ypoBeHb MCMOb3yeTcs NPU H13KOW TemnepaType. B aTom
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cnydyae NoJ40XANTE HECKO/IbKO MUHYT, Nepej TeM Kak Ha4vaTb pa60TaTb.

SNEKTPOMAITHUTHAA COBMECTUMOCTb (EMC)

He vckntoyeHo, YtTo paboTa n1asepHOro ypoBHS MOXET NOBAUSATE Ha
paboTy ApYrux yCTPOCTB (HanprmMep, CUCTeMbl HaBUTaLMN).

Ha paboTy nasepHoOro ypoBHsi MOXeT MOBAUATL paboTa Apyrux npu-
60pOB (HanpuMep, UHTEHCMBHOE 3N1eKTPOMarHUTHoe n3anyyeHune ot
NPOMBILLIEHHOr0 060PYA0BaHUS AN PAZMONPUOoPOB).

@I’IPEAYI’IPEAVITEHI:HI:IE HAK/TEMKW NA3EPA KJ1IACCA 2
KNACCUPUKALNA NASEPA

JlaHHbI Na3epHbIl ypoBeHb SBAAETCA N1a3epoM Kiacca 2 B COOTBETCTBUMN
¢ DIN [EC 60825-1:2014, 4TO MNO3BO/AET WCMONbL30BaTb YCTPONCTBO
BbIMO/IHAS MePbl MPeA0CTOPOXHOCTU.

CPOK C/NY>XBbl U3A4ENUA

CpoKk cnyxbbl n3jenns coctaBnsetr 7 neT. YTWauM3aumsa ycTpolicTea
1N ero 6aTapeil BbIMONHSETCA OTAEeNbHO OT 6bITOBOro Mycopa. [laTa
N3roTOBNEHWNS, KOHTakTHas WHdopMaLmMss O MNPOU3BOAMTENe, CTpaHa
NMPONCXOXAEHWS yKa3aHbl Ha CTUKEpe U3jenus.

MHCTPYKUWMA NO BESONACHOCTU

Moxanyicra, cnepyiite MHCTPYKUMAM, KOTOpble AaHbl B PyKOBOACTBE
nonb3osateneii. He cmoTpuTe Ha nasepHblidi nyd. JlasepHblli ayy
MOXeT MOBPeAnTb rNasa, Aaxe ecv Bbl CMOTPUTE Ha Hero ¢ 60/bLIOoro
paccTosiHuA. He HanpasnsaiiTe nasepHbIi yd Ha 04N AN KUBOTHBbIX.
Mcnonb3yliTe nasepHblil ypoBeHb TOABKO ANs 3aMepoB. He BCKpbiBaiiTe
nasepHblli  ypoBeHb. PeMOHT  JO/XeH  MpOM3BOAUTBCA  TONIbKO
aABTOPV30BaHHON MacTepckoid. MoxanyicTa, CBAXUTECh C BalLM
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MeCTHbIM AnnepoM. He BbiKuAbIBaliTe NpegynpeauTensHble STUKETKN Uan
WHCTPYKUMKM Mo 6e3omacHocTW. [lepknTe nasepHbll  ypoBeHb B
HeJOCTYyNHOM Ans JeTeli MecTe. He MCMoONb3yiTe nasepHbIi ypoBeHb
B6/1M31 B3PbIBOOMACHbIX BELLIECTB.

FAPAHTUA

ﬂpOVBBOAI/ITeJ'Ib NnpeaoCTaBNAdAeT rapaHTUo Ha MPOoAYKLUMIO NoKynaTesto
B Cny4yae Aed)eKTOB martepuvana unanm KadvectBa ero WM3roTtoB/ieEHNA BO
BpeMsa UCNoJib30BaHUA O60pyp,OBaHI/IFI C cobnogeHnem NHCTPYKUMIN
nonb30oBaTeNd Ha CPoK 2 roga co gHs MOKYMKW.

Bo Bpemsi rapaHTUAHOro cCpoka, Mpu NpegbsBAeHUN AoKa3aTenbCTBa
nokynkuy, npuéop 6yAeT MOYMHEH WAM 3aMeHeH Ha Takyl Xe uam
aHaNorMyHyto Mozenb 6ecnnaTHo. FapaHTUiiHbIe 06A3aTenbCTBa Takxke
pacnpoCcTpaHsTCS U Ha 3anacHble YacTu.

B cnyyae gedekTa, noxanyicra, CBsXMTECb C AUIEPOM, Y KOTOPOro Bbl
npro6penu npnbop. FapaHTUs He pacnpoCTpaHAeTCs Ha NPOAYKT, ecin
NnoBpexAeHVs BO3HUKAN B pesynbTaTe Aedpopmauy, HemnpaBuabHOrO
1NCMONb30BaHWUS UM HeHaANexXaLlero obpatleHus.

Bce Bbilen3I0XKeHHble 6€30 BCSKMX OrpaHUYeHWiA MpUYMHBI, a Takxke
yTeuka 6atapen, epopmaums npubopa aenstoTca gedekTamu, KoTopble
BO3HUK/IN B pe3ynbTaTe HernpaBUIbHOrO UCMOIb30BaHWS UV MIOXOro
obpalleHuns.
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OCBOBOXXAEHWE OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

Monb30BaTeNto AaHHOrO MPOAYKTa HEOBXOANMO CNlel0BaTh UHCTPYKLMUSAM,
KoTopble NprBeAeHbl B PYKOBOACTBE MO dKcrayaTauuu. Jaxe, HecMoTpsi
Ha TO, YTO BCe MpP6OPbI MPOBEPEHbI MPOV3BOAWTENEM, MO/b30BaTENb
[OJKEH NPOBEPSATb TOYHOCTb Npr6opa 1 ero paboTy.

Mpon3BoANTENb NN ero MpejcTaBuUTeNy He HeCyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
NpsiMble WV KOCBEHHbIE YObITKM, YNyLLEHHYIO BbIFOAY WU NHOW yLep6,
BO3HUKLUNIA B pe3ynbTaTe HenpaBuibHOro obpalleHns ¢ nprubopom.

Mpov3BognTeNb WAV €ero NpeacTaBUTeN He HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
33 KOCBeHHble YObITKW, YMNyLLEeHHYIO BbIrOdy, BO3HUKLUME B pe3ynbTaTe
KaTacTpod (3emneTpsiceHMe, LITOPM, HaBOAHeHVe U1 T.4.), Moxapa,
HecyacTHbIX CayyaeB, AeNCTBUSI TPeTbMX UL, W/VAN UCMONb30BaHNe
nprbopa B HEObbIYHbIX YCNOBUAX.

|_|pOVI3BOAI/ITeJ'Ib nnn ero npeacraButTen He HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a KOCBeHHble y6bITKVI, YNyUweHHY0 BbIr04y, BO3HUMKLUIVE B pe3ynbTate
N3MEeHeHUA JAaHHbIX, NoTepun JAaHHbIX W BpeMeHHOI‘/JI NPYOCTaHOBKN
6un3Heca 1 T.4., BbI3BaHHbIX MPVIMEHEHNEM I'Ipl/l60pa.

npOI/I3BOAI/ITeIIb nnn ero npeacraButTenn He HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a KOCBEHHble y6bITKl/I, ynyLweHHYyo BbIrody, BO3HUMKLUVE B pe3ynbTate
MCcnobL30BaHMA np|/|6opa He Mo NHCTPpYKUMN.
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FAPAHTHUHBIE OBA3ATENbCTBA HE PACMIPOCTPAHSAIIOTCSA HA
CNEAYWOLME CNYYAN:

1. Echmn 6yaeT n3MeHeH, CTepT, yaaneH unmn éyaet HepasbopuurB TUMOBOWA
NNV CepUIAHBIA HOMEP Ha U3ennu;

2. Mepriognyeckoe 06CNYXMBaHVE N PEMOHT WU 3aMeHy 3anyacTein B
CBSA3M C VX HOPMasbHbIM V3HOCOM;

3. Jltobble aganTauyum M U3MEHEHWs C LeNblo yCOBEepLUEHCTBOBaHUSA
N paclivpeHus 0bbIYHON cdepbl NPUMEHEHUA W3Aenns, yKasaHHON B
WHCTPYKLMW MO 3KchayaTaumuy, 6e3 npesjsapuTenbHOro MMCbMEHHOro
cornatleHus cneLmanmncTa NocTaBLLMKa;

4. PeMOHT uu pa36op|<a, npousseseHHasd CaMOCTOATENIbHO WK He
YMNONHOMOYEHHbIM Ha TO CEPBUCHBLIM LIEHTPOM;

5. Yuwepb B pe3ynbtaTe HenpaBWibHOW 3KCMayaTauuu, BKAOYas, HO
He OorpaHM4YMBasCb 3TUM, CnedytoLlee: UCNoNb30BHaMe U3Aenns He no
Ha3HaYeHWNo NN He B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMEN Mo 3KCnayaTaunm Ha
npunéop;

6. Ha 3nemeHTbl nuUTaHus, 3apagHble yCTpOI?ICTBa, KOMMeKTyoLine,
6bICTpOVI3HaLIJI/IBaPOLLI|VIeCﬂ 1 3anacHble 4acTu;

7. Vi3genns, noBpexAeHHble B pe3ynbTaTe HebpeXHOro OTHOLLUEHMS,
HenpaBuUnbHOW perynnpoBku, HeHaanexatiero TeXHNYeckoro
06CNYXMBaHNA C MPUMEHeHWeM HeKayecTBeHHbIX W HecTaHAAPTHbIX
pacxoAHbIX MaTepuanoB, MOMNaZaHUs XUAKOCTE W MOCTOPOHHMX
npeAmMeToB BHYTPb.

8. Bo3gelicTBre $aKTOPOB HeMpeojoNVMON CuUabl W/Uan  felicTBue
TPeTbUX LY,

9. B wlyyae HerapaHTUIAHOro pemoHTa npuéopa JO OKOHYaHMWS
rapaHTUAHOIO CPOKa, MPOU3OLUEALLIErO MO MPUYMHE MONYYEHHbIX
NOBPEeXAEHWNA B X04e 3KCMlyaTaLmm, TPaHCMOPTUPOBKIA MW XpaHeHUs, 1
He BO306HOBNSETCS.
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TAPAHTUIAHBIN TAIOH

HavmeHoBaHVe n3gennsa n Mogenb

CepuiiHbIi HOMep [laTa npojaxu

HavnmeHoBaHuVe TOpI’OBOI‘/‘I opraHusaunun

LLITamn ToproBoii opraHusaLumn M.

FapaHTUHLIV CPOK 3KCMayaTauuu NpU6opoB cocTaBnseT 24 Mecaua co
AHA NPOAAXW.

B TeueHWW rapaHTUNHOro cpoka BrajeneL, MMeeT Npaso Ha 6ecnaaTHbI
PEMOHT WM3jenns MO HEeWUCNpaBHOCTAM, ABAALWMMCA CeACcTBUEM
NPOWN3BOACTBEHHbIX AedeKToB.

FapaHTUiiHble 06513aTeNIbCTBA AeNCTBUTEIbHbI TONILKO MO NPeAbABAeHNN
OPWIVMHaNbLHOrO TanoHa, 3aro/IHEHHOro MOAHOCTBLIO U YeTKO (Hanunune
ne4yatm u WTamna C HauMmeHoBaHWeM U ¢GOpMOl COBCTBEHHOCTU
npogasLia 0653aTesIbHO).

TexHMYeckoe OCBUAETENLCTBOBaHME Mpubopos (AedekTaumsa) Ha
npeameT yCTaHOB/IEHUS FapaHTUNHOro Clydas NPOU3BOANTCA TONBLKO B
aBTOPV30BaHHOWN MacTepCcKoiA.

MpounssoanTens He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW nepej KAWEeHTOM 3a
npsMble WM KOCBEHHble YObITKW, YNYLEHHYI BbIFOZy WAW WHOWA
yuiep6, BO3HVKLIVE B pesy/bTaTe BbIXO4a U3 CTPOS NPUOGpeTeHHOro
obopysoBaHus.

MpaBoOBO OCHOBOW HACTOALUMX rapaHTUAHbLIX 0b6A3aTenbCTB ABAAeTCA
JencTeyloLLiee 3aKOHOAaTeNbCTBO, B YacTHOCTY, PejepantHbIli 3aKoH PO
“O 3awmTe NpaB notpebutens” n FpaxaaHcknii kogekc PO y.ll cT. 454-491.
ToBap NoayyeH B UCNPaBHOM COCTOAHMM, 6€3 BUAVUMBIX MOBPEXeHNUN, B
MOJIHOM KOMMAEKTHOCTW, NPOBEPEH B MOEM NPUCYTCTBUW, MpeTeH3nii no
KayecTBy ToBapa He nmeto. C yCI0BMAMUN rapaHTUIAHOrO 06CyXnBaHNA
03HaKOMJIeH 1 CornaceH.

Mognuce nony4vartend

Mepes HavanoM 3KcnyaTaLMy BHMAaTENIbHO 03HaKOMbTECh C UHCTPYKLMel No
3KcnayaTaumm!

Mo BOMpOCaM rapaHTUIAHOTO O6CNYXMBAHWS 1 TEXHWNYECKON NoAAepXKKM 06paLLaTbCs
K NPOAABLY AaHHOro ToBapa
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APLICAGCAO

Do laser em cruz, projeta planos de laser visiveis. Ele é usado para uma
altura determinada, fazendo planos horizontais e planos verticais.

ESPECIFICAGCOES

TH (360°)/1V (360°)
2x532 nm
...Classe 2, <1mW
.£3mm/10m

+4°

Classe de seguranca laser
Precisédo .....
Intervalo de auto-nivelamento
Faixa de operacao

sem / com receptor ... 70/40 m

Baterias Li-ion acumulador 3.7 V/ 3xAA 1,5V
Rosca de tripé .... .2x1/4"

Temperatura de funcionamento .... -5°C +45°C

@ LINHA DE LASER

@ FUNCIONES

1. Laser vertical (V) / laser horizontal (H)
2. Ativar detector

3. Pilhas

4. Encaixe para tripé rosca 1/4"

5. Trava do péndulo (ON/X/OFF)

6. Janela do laser vertical

7. Janela do laser horizontal
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MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

Por favor, lidar com o instrumento de medi¢cdo com cuidado. Limpe com
um pano macio sé depois de algum uso. Se necessario pano himido com
um pouco de agua. Se o instrumento estiver molhado limpe e seque com
cuidado. Guarde somente se ele estiver totalmente seco.

Nota: Durante o transporte o botdo On / Off deve ser ajustado para a
posicdo “OFF". Caso ndo seja feito isso podera ocorrer danos no compen-
sador.

OPERAGAO

Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque Li-ion acumulador 3.7 V/ 3xAA
1,5V. Tome cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o compartimento da
bateria. ATENCAO : Se vocé nio estiver usando o instrumento por um
longo periodo, retire as pilhas.

Coloque o instrumento na superficie de trabalho ou monte no tripé /
coluna ou na parede com o gancho (vem com o instrumento). Ligue o
aparelho: gire a chave compensador (5) para a posi¢do “ON". Quando
ativado, o plano vertical e horizontal sera projetada constantemente.
alarme visual (linha piscando) e sinal sonoro indica que o dispositivo ndo
foi instalado dentro da faixa de compensacao + 3°. para que se possa
corretamente trabalhar alinhando o aparelho num plano horizontal.
Selecione linhas pressionando o botdo (1). Pressione o botdo (2) para
trabalhar com o detector.

@ PARA VERIFICAR O NIVEL

Coloque o aparelho sobre um tripé, a 5 metros da parede. Marque na
parede a posicdo do laser, para linha de partida “A”. Gire o dispositivo de
90°. Marque na parede a posicdo do laser, para linha de partida “B". Repi-
ta a operacdo mais 2 vezes. Marque na parede a posicdo do laser de
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linha de pontos “c” e “D". Mega a distancia “h” entre dois pontos (na figura
é o ponto “A” e “D"). Quando o “h” < 6 mm, a precisdo de medicdo é boa.
Se 0 “h” é maior do que 6 mm, contacte o centro de assisténcia.

PARA VERIFICAR PRUMO

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5m da parede ligue o nivel.
Marque um ponto na parede, observe a distancia do ponto A a disntancia
para o chdo deve ser de 3m. Pendure um fio de prumo de um ponto para
a chdo e encontre um ponto B prumo no chéo.

Ligue o laser e faca uma linha de laser vertical, marque o ponto B, ao
longo da linha do laser vertical na parede e medir a 3m da distancia do
ponto B para outro ponto C.

Ponto C deve estar na linha de laser vertical, isso significa que a altura do
ponto C é de 3m. Medir a distancia do ponto A ao ponto C, se a distancia
é superior a 2 mm, por favor, entre em contato com o vendedor para
calibrar o laser.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Por favor, siga as instrucdes dadas no manual do operador. N&o olhe
fixamente no feixe. O feixe de laser pode levar a lesdo ocular (mesmo de
maiores distancias). Ndo aponte o feixe laser a pessoas ou animais. O
plano do laser deve ser configurado acima dos olhos das pessoas.

N&o abra a caixa do aparelho. Os reparos devem ser realizados somente
por oficinas autorizadas. Por favor contate o seu representante local. Ndo
retirar os rétulos de aviso ou instruc8es de seguranca. Mantenha instru-
mento longe das criangas. Ndo use instrumento em ambiente explosivo.
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RAZOES ESPECIFICAS PARA RESULTADOS DE MEDICAO ERRADOS

* Medidas através de janelas de vidro ou plastico ;

* sujeira no vidro emissor da luz do laser;

« Depois que o instrumento for derrubado ou atingido. Por favor, veri-
fique a precisdo .

* Grande flutuagdo de temperatura: Se o instrumento for usado em locais
frios depois de ter sido armazenado em areas quentes (ou o contrario )
por favor, espere alguns minutos antes de realizar medic&es.

ACEITABILIDADE ELETROMAGNETICA (EMC)

» Nao pode ser completamente excluido que este instrumento vai atrapalhar
o funcionamento de outros instrumentos (por exemplo, navegacgao sistemas);
« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos

(por exemplo, aradiacdo eletromagnética intensa nas proximidades industrial
instalagdes ou transmissores de radio ).

@ ETIQUETA 2 AVISO CLASSE

LASER NO INSTRUMENTO A LASER CLASSIFICAGAO DO LASER

O instrumento é uma classe de laser 2 a laser accortding produto DIN
IEC 60825-1: 2007. E permitido usar unidade sem outras precaucdes de
seguranca.

GARANTIA

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao comprador original para
ser livre de defeitos de material e mao de obra sob uso normal por um
periodo de dois (2) anos a partir da data da compra.
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Durante o periodo de garantia, e sobre a prova de compra, o produto
serd reparado ou substituido (com o mesmo ou modelo semelhante na
fabrica opgdo), sem encargos por qualquer parte do trabalho.

Em caso de defeito, contate o agente onde comprou o produto. A garan-
tia ndo se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal utilizado, abusado ou
alterado. Withiut limita o precedente, o vazamento da bateria, dobrar ou
deixar cair o aparelho sdo consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso
ou abuso.

EXCECOES DE RESPONSABILIDADE

O utilizador deste produto é esperado para seguir as instru¢des dadas no
manual do operador.

Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair do nosso armazém em perfeito
estado e ajuste o usudrio é esperado para realizar verificacdes periédi-
cas de precisdo do produto e desempenho geral. O fabricante, ou o seu
representantes, ndo assume nenhuma responsabilidade de resultados
de um uso ou uso indevido defeituosa ou intencional incluindo quaisquer
danos diretos, indiretos, danos consequentes, e perda de lucros. O fabri-
cante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma responsabilidade
por eventuais danos e perda de lucros por qualquer desastre (terremoto,
tempestade, inundacdo...), fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro e / ou
a utilizagdo em condig6es diferentes das habituais.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer respons-
abilidade por qualquer dano e perda de lucros devido a uma alteragdo
de dados, perda de dados e interrupcdo de negdcios etc., causados

pelo uso do produto ou uma produto inutilizavel. O fabricante, ou seus
representantes, ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer
dano, e perda de lucros causados pelo uso de outra explicada no manual
do usuério.O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
responsabilidade por danos causados pelo movimento errado ou agao
devido ao conectarse com outros produtos.



26  Portuguese

GARANTIA NAO SE ESTENDE AOS SEGUINTES CASOS:

1. Se o numero do produto padrdo ou de série sera alterado, apagado,
removido ou ser ilegivel.

2. A manutencdo periédica, reparacdo ou substituicdo de pegas, como re-
sultado de sua excentricidade normal.

3. Todas as adaptagdes e modificagdes com a finalidade da melhoria e ex-
pansdo da esfera normal da aplicacdo do produto, indicado na instrucdo
de servico, sem acordo escrito provisério do perito fornecedor.

4. Servico por qualquer pessoa que ndo seja um centro de servigo autor-
izado.

5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo, sem
limitacdo, mé aplicacdo ou negligencia dos termos de instrucdo de servigo.

6. Fonte de alimentacdo unidades, carregadores, acessorios, pecas de des-
gaste.

7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito, ma-
nutencdo com baixa qualidade e ndo-padrao materiais, presenca de quais-
quer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.

8. A¢Bes de terceiros.
9. Em caso de reparacdo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia por

causa de danos durante a operacdo de o produto, é o transporte e arma-
zenamento, garantia nao retomar.



Portuguese 27

CARTAO DE GARANTIA

Nome e modelo do produto

NUmero de série date de sale

Nome da organizacdo comercial

Periodo de garantia para a explotagdo instrumento é de 24 meses apos a
data de compra original.

Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produto tem o
direito de graca reparacdo de seu instrumento em caso de defeitos

de fabricacgdo. A garantia é valida somente com cartdo de garantia
original, completa e clara preenchido (carimbo ou marca do vendedor é
obrigatéria). Exame técnico de instrumentos para identificacdo de falhas
que esta sob a garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servigo autorizado.

Em nenhum caso o fabricante sera responsavel perante o cliente por
danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer outro dano que ocorre em
resultado da queda de instrumento. O produto é recebido no estado de
operacionalidade, sem quaisquer danos visiveis, na integralidade comple-
to. Ele é testado na minha presenca. eu ndo tenho queixas a qualidade
do produto. Estou familiarizado com as condi¢ées de servico e garantia e
eu concordo.

Assinatura comprador

Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrugdo de servico!

Se vocé tem duvidas sobre o servico de garantia e técnica vendedor de contato de
suporte deste produto
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APLICACION

Este nivel laser genera un laser visible que permite hacer las siguientes
mediciones: medicién de altura, calibraciéon de planos horizontales y verti-
cales, angulos e instalaciones verticales etc.

ESPECIFICACIONES

LASEN ...t Linea horizontal 360°/ vertical 360°
Fuentesdeluz .........cccoeoevvivinnnnnnnne 2 diodos laser con longitud de onda
de emision laser de 532 nm

Clase de seguridad laser ......................

Precisién
Rango de auto-nivelacién ...
Rango de funcionamiento
con / sin receptor*
Fuente de alimentacion....

...Li-ion batteria 3.7 V/ 3xAA 1,5V

Rosca para tripode ............ccccceveiicnnne 2x1/4"
Temperatura de funcionamient ........ -5°C +45°C
PESO ... 390¢g

@ LINEAS LASER

@ CARACTERISTICAS

1. Laser vertical (V) / horizontal (H)
2. Regimen deytector

3. Compartimiento de bateria

4. Salida de tripode 1/4"

5. Interruptor de compensador
(ON/X/OFF)

6. Ventana del laser vertical
7.Ventana del laser horizontal
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CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado. Limpie con un
pafio suave so6lo después de cualquier uso. Si es necesario, un pafio hime-
do con agua. Si el instrumento esta mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosa
mente. Empaquételo sélo si esta perfectamente seco. Transporte en el en-
vase original / caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador de encendido /
apagado (5) se debe ajustar en la posicion “OFF". El incumplimiento puede
ocasionar dafios al compensador.

ORDEN DE ENCENDIDO

Antes de usar el Cubo 2-360 GREEN, retire la tapa del compartimiento de la
bateria. Inserte Li-ion batteria 3.7 V / 3xAA 1,5V.

Y ponga la tapa en su lugar. Coloque el interruptor de bloqueo del com-
pensador (5) en la posiciéon ON, dos rayos laser estaran encendidos.

Si el interruptor esta en ON, significa que la alimentacion esta encendida y
que el compensador estd funcionando. Si el interruptor (5) esta en posicion
intermedia, significa que la potencia esta abierta, la compensacién todavia
esta bloqueada, lo que significa que no dara aviso de un desnivel, pues en-
tiende que esta en modo manual. Si el interruptor (5) esta en OFF, significa
que el instrumento estd apagado, el compensador también esta bloquea-
do. Seleccione lineas presionando el botén (1). Presione el botén (2) para
trabajar con el detector.

@ COMPROBAR LA EXACTITUD DEL NIVEL DEL LASER

Para comprobar la exactitud del nivel laser (pendiente del plano).
Coloque el nivel Iaser en el tripode a 5 m de la Pared para que la linea laser
horizontal sea dirigida al muro. Conecte la alimentacion. El instrumento
empieza a nivelarse automaticamente. Marque el punto A en la pared para
mostrar el contacto del rayo laser con la pared.
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Gire el instrumento por 90 °y marque los puntos B, C, D en la pared. Medi-
da distancia “h” entre los puntos mas altos y mas bajos (Estos son puntos
Ay D enlaimagen). Si“h” es < 6 mm, la precision de medicién es buena. Si
“h" excede 6 mm, contacte el centro de servicio.

PARA COMPROBAR PLOMADA

Elija una pared y ajuste el laser a 5 m de distancia de la pared. Colgar un
plomada con la longitud de 2,5 m en la pared. Encienda el laser y haga
que la linea laser vertical cumpla el punto de la plomada. La exactitud de
la linea esta en el rango si la linea vertical no excede (arriba o abajo) la
precisién que se muestra en las especificaciones (+ 3 mm / 10 m). Si la
precisién no coincide con la exactitud reclamada, péngase en contacto con
el centro de servicio autorizado.

Nota: Debido a la construcciéon del emisor de laser el rayo laser puede
no ser homogéneo y tiene diferentes intensidades de brillo a lo largo del
perimetro en diferentes condiciones de luz.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado. Limpie con un
pafio suave sélo después de cualquier uso. Si es necesario, un pafio hime-
do con agua. Si el instrumento estd mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosa-
mente. Empaquételo sélo si estd perfectamente seco. Transporte en el
envase original / caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador de encendido /
apagado (5) se debe ajustar en la posicion “OFF". El incumplimiento puede
ocasionar dafios al compensador.
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RAZONES ESPECFICAS PARA LOS RESULTADOS DE MEDICION ERRONEA

Mediciones a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;

Ventana de emisién de laser sucio;

Después de que se haya caido o golpeado el instrumento. Compruebe la
precision.

Gran variacion de temperatura: si el instrumento se utilizara en areas frias
después de haber sido almacenado en areas calientes (o en sentido con-
trario) espere unos minutos antes de realizar las mediciones.

ACCEPTABILIDAD ELETROMAGNETICA (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumento perturbe otros
instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de navegacion); Serd perturbado por
otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, radiacién electromagnética intensiva
cerca de instalaciones industriales o transmisores de radio).

@ LASER CLASE 2, LA ETIQUETA DE CUIDADO DEBE ESTAR EN
INSTRUMENTO LASER

CLASIFICACION LASER

El instrumento es un producto laser de clase 2 laser conforme a DIN IEC
60825-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la unidad sin precauciones adicionales
de seguridad.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador. No mire fijamente

ala viga. El rayo laser puede causar lesiones en los ojos (incluso en distan-
cias mayores). No apunte el rayo |&ser a personas o animales.
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El plano laser se debe configurar por encima del nivel de los ojos de las
personas. Utilice el instrumento sélo para medir trabajos.

No abra la carcasa del instrumento. Las reparaciones deben ser realiza-
das Unicamente por talleres autorizados. Péngase en contacto con su dis-
tribuidor local. No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones
de seguridad. Mantenga el instrumento alejado de los nifios. No utilice el
instrumento en un ambiente explosivo.

GARANTIA

Este producto estd garantizado por el fabricante para el comprador orig-
inal de estar libre de defectos en el material y la mano de obra Bajo uso
normal por un periodo de dos (2) afios a partir de la fecha de compra.
Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra, el producto
sera reparado o reemplazado (por el mismo o similar de acuerdo con las
opciones de fabrica), sin costo.

En caso de un defecto, péngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde ad-
quirié originalmente este producto. La garantia no se aplicara a este Pro-
ducto si ha sido mal utilizado, abusado o alterado. Con la limitacién de lo
anterior, la fuga de la baterfa, flexién o caida de la unidad se presume que
son defectos resultantes de mal uso o abuso.

EXCEPCIONES DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD

Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga las instrucciones dadas
en el manual del operador. Aunque todos los instrumentos salieron de
nuestro almacén en perfectas condiciones y el ajuste se espera que el
usuario realice periédicamente verificaciones de la precisiéon del producto
y del rendimiento general. El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume
ninguna responsabilidad por los resultados de un uso o uso incorrecto o
intencional, incluyendo cualquier dafio directo, indirecto, consecuente y
pérdida de beneficios.
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El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabilidad alguna por
dafios consecuenciales y pérdida de beneficios por desastre (terremoto,
tormenta, inundacién ...), incendio, accidente o un acto de un terceroy /
o un uso en condiciones que no sean las habituales. El fabricante, o sus
representantes, no asumen ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier dafio
y pérdida de beneficios debido a un cambio de datos, pérdida de datos
e interrupcion del negocio, etc., causados por el uso del producto o un
producto inutilizable.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna responsabilidad
por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios causados por usos diferentes
a los descritos en este manual. El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asu-
men ninguna responsabilidad por los dafios causados por la conexién con
otros productos.

LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el nimero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se borra, se elim-
ina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periddico, reparacién o cambio de piezas como resulta-
do de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de mejorar y ampliar
la esfera normal de aplicacién del producto, mencionado en la instruccién
de servicio, sin el acuerdo escrito tentativo del proveedor experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un centro de ser-
vicio autorizado.

5. Dafios a productos o partes causados por uso indebido, incluyendo, sin
limitacién, aplicacion incorrecta o negligencia de los términos de la instruc-
cién de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de desgaste.

7. Productos, dafiados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso, mantenimiento
con materiales de baja calidad y no estandar, Presencia de liquidos y obje-
tos extrafios dentro del producto.

8. Actos de Dios y / o acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo de garantia
debido a dafios ocurridos durante el funcionamiento del producto, el
transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia no se reanuda.
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TARJETA DE GARANTIA

Nombre y modelo del producto

Numero de serie echa de vent,

Nombre de la organizacién comercial

Estampilla de la organizaciéon comercial

El periodo de garantia para la explotacién del instrumento es de 24
meses después de la fecha de compra original.

Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto tiene dere-
cho a la reparacion gratuita de su instrumento en caso de defectos de
fabricacion. La garantia es valida sélo con la tarjeta de garantia original,
llenay completa (el sello o la marca del vendedor es obligatorio).

El examen técnico de los instrumentos para la identificacién de fallos
que esta bajo la garantia, se realiza Unicamente en el centro de servicio
autorizado. En ningulin caso el fabricante sera responsable ante el cliente
por dafios directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante o cualquier otro dafio
resultado de la manipulacién del instrumento. El producto se recibe en el
estado de operatividad, sin dafios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba en
mi presencia. No tengo quejas a la calidad del producto. Estoy familiar-
izado con las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y estoy de
acuerdo.

Firma del comprador

ijAntes de operar debe leer la instruccién de servicio!

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y asistencia técnica, péngase en
contacto con el vendedor de este producto.
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